

No. 19-635

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FORMER DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE OFFICIALS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
ASHWIN P. PHATAK
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th St. NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 4, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE HAS NEVER TAKEN THE POSITION THAT PRESIDENTIAL IMMUNITY PREVENTS A GRAND JURY SUBPOENA OF A THIRD PARTY FOR THE PRESIDENT'S FINANCIAL RECORDS.....	6
1. <i>June 25, 1973 Memorandum</i>	7
2. <i>September 24, 1973 Memorandum</i>	10
3. <i>October 5, 1973 Memorandum</i>	12
4. <i>July 1974 Brief</i>	13
5. <i>January 2000 Memorandum</i>	14
II. APPLYING THE BALANCING TEST DESCRIBED IN THE DEPARTMENT'S MEMORANDA AND BRIEFS FOR CASES INVOLVING THE AMENABILITY OF PRESIDENTS TO JUDICIAL PROCESS TO THIS CONTEXT WOULD NOT PRECLUDE MAZARS FROM COMPLYING WITH THIS THIRD-PARTY SUBPOENA.....	22
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	9, 25
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	16, 17, 19, 23
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866)	9, 12
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 Fed. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)	8
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 Fed. Cas. 187 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)	8, 23
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	16, 26

Executive Branch Materials

Memorandum for the United States Concerning the Vice President's Claim of Constitutional Immunity, *In re Proceedings of the Grand Jury Impaneled December 5, 1972: Application of Spiro T. Agnew, Vice President of the United States*, No. 73-965 (D. Md. Oct. 5, 1973) 12, 13, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Memorandum from Carl B. Feldbaum, et al., to Leon Jaworski (Feb. 12, 1974)	14, 24
Memorandum from Douglas W. Kmiec, As- sistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, to Arthur B. Culvahouse, Jr., Counsel to the President, <i>Re: Constitu- tional Concerns Implicated by Demand for Presidential Evidence in a Criminal Prosecution</i> (Oct. 17, 1988)	20
Memorandum from Robert G. Dixon, Jr., Assistant Att'y Gen., Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Re: Amenability of the Presi- dent, Vice President and other Civil Offic- ers to Federal Criminal Prosecution while in Office</i> (Sept. 24, 1973).....	4, 10, 11, 12, 23
Memorandum from Robert G. Dixon, Jr., Assistant Att'y Gen., Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Re: Presidential Amenability to Judicial Subpoenas</i> (June 25, 1973)	<i>passim</i>
Reply Br. for the United States, <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974), Nos. 73-1766 and 73-1834, 1973 WL 159436	4, 13, 14
<i>A Sitting President's Amenability to Indict- ment and Criminal Prosecution</i> , 24 Op. O.L.C. 222 (Oct. 16, 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
